In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insotvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3 o

Notice of progress report in voluntary Gompanies House
winding up

e

02/02/2019 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

o
<
s
14
>
'—
<
wy

Company number

Company details

o1 s 7 [ Talol7 ” Feass complete n typescnpt o

Company name in full | Binks Building Services Limited bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

] Sarah Louise

Surname

’ Burge

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber‘ 1st Floor, Lowgate House

Street ’ Lowgate
|
Post town Hull
County/Region ‘
onoie W01 [ [A[EL]
Country

Full forename(s}

Liquidator's name @

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

‘ another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namefnumber

9 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator,

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
f
Tff[rrff

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date 'E’? l'—"]_I’é_ EHWF
o ofs [l lolrls

Progress report

0 The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanawre

Signature date [?,d‘]_ lﬁ_lT ’?l?,?l?

04/17 Version 1,0



LIQ03

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Comtact name Sarah Louise Burge

E Where to send

Company name

Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions
Limited

Address

1st Floor, Lowgate House

Post town

|

|

’ Lowgate
|

| Hul

County/Region

e nfufa] [afelc |

Country

’DX

Telephone

01482 337500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have rememhered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has keen prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Binks Building Services Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly K.Binks Plumbing Limited

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the year ending 5 December 2018
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Binks Building Services Limited

Registered office: c/o Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions
1st Floor
Lowgate House
Lowgate
Hull
HU11EL

Former registered office: Services House
921 Hedon Road
Hull
HUg 5QP
Registered number: 01671401

Liquidator's name: Sarah Louise Burge

Liquidator's date of appoiniment; 6 December 2016

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Buring the period since the last report, | have made progress oh the debtor and retentions ledger, realising
£4,251 in respect of retentions in the period. Significant work has been undertaken in the pericd to finalise the
debtor collection as there have been significant ongoing disputes, some of which have been upheld. | have
instructed Bridge McFarland, a firm of solicitors, to assist in the debt recovery and appropriate legal proceedings.

| have realised utility refunds of £26 in the period. | have also dealt with routine creditor queries via email and
telephone and logged all creditor claims received.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with the

liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work undertaken since
my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 6 December 2017 to 5 December 2018 is attached at
Appendix 1.

The majority of funds are held in an interest bearing deposit account. The remaining funds are held in a non-
interest bearing estate bank account.



ASSETS

Book Debts

The Company’s outstanding sales ledger at the date of liquidation was £166,542. A specific provision of £2,414
had been made against this amount as the directors confirmed these amounts should have been written off.

A total of £100,372 has been recovered. A further £7,776 was received into the client account of Kingsbridge
Corporate Solutions prior to the appeintment of a Liquidation. Upon review of the Company's bank statements
a further £25,054 had been recewved into the Company’s bank account, prior to Liquidation. There have been no
further realisations in the pericd, despite instructing solicitors due to counter-claims.

The outstanding accounts remain subject to dispute and, as such, | am unable to predict a realisable value but
am currently taking legal advice in order to promptly conclude the remaining realisations.

Retentions
The statement of affairs showed a realisable value of the cutstanding retentions of £8,812, the total retentions
due being £32,717 According to the Company's records all retentions fell due for payment prior to my previous

report. As reported | had already been made aware of defects on the contracts, at the time of writing my previous
report.

| have realised £4,521 in respect of retentions since my last report. Due to counter claims and disputes in respect
of defects that are ongoing, | am not able to predict the future realisable value of the retentions.

Director's Loan Account

The statement of affairs showed an outstanding director’s loan account in the sum of £172. The director disputed
the amount due and further information was requested regarding the payments made on this account from the
accountants. The accountants advised that it could have been an erroneous posting, due to the manner in which
Director's Loan Accounts were repaid. The amount has been written off.

Intercompany Debt

The Statement of Affairs showed a total of £687 is due to the Company from Bracklebank Holdings Limited in
respect of an intercompany loan. This has been received in full, however this amount is currently held in a
suspense account.

The Company was part of a VAT group with its holding company whom are now liable for the outstanding amount
due to HMRC, prior to the deregistration of the group of £31,952. This amount is due cn transactions made by
the Company and accordingly the holding company wishes to make a subrogated claim against the Company
for payments made to HMRC on its behalf. The amount paid will continue to be held in the suspense account
until confirmation that payment has been made against this liability has been received.

Cash held in Client Account

| have realised £44.49 in bank interest in respect of the cash held in the client account pricr to my appointment,
which has been paid to the case in the period.

Bank Interest Gross

| have realised bank interest gross of £92.37 in the period.



Utility Refunds
| have realised utility refunds of 25.60 in the period from KCOM.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that the
Cempany has granted the following charge

s Debenture in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc, created on 19/03/2013 and registered on
22/03/2013, incorperating a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and all property of the
Company.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the charge holder) should
be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there is no remaining liability to National
Westminster Bank, therefore the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £16,300 in preferential creditors. | received a ¢laim from the Redundancy
Payments Service (“RPS") of £13,633. A further £1,155 was calculated tc be due to a number of employees as
their claims exceeded the maximum paid by the RPS.

A dividend of 100p in the £ was declared and paid to preferential creditors on 23 August 2017. A total of £14,787
was distributed.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £68,640 owed to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"). HMRC's claim of
£45,346 has been received. This does not appear to take into account the VAT due of £22 846 under the group
registration for the period 01 October 2016 to 05 December 2016. | am awaiting confirmation that this is a final
claim.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 93 nen-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £288.872.
| have received claims from 35 creditors at a total of £ 371,034.30. | have not received claims from 78 creditors with
original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £107,170.

The statement of affairs also estimated that £133,725 was due to employees in respect of their claims for arrears of
wages, notice pay and redundancy pay. | have received a claim from the Redundancy Payments Service in the sum
of £89,838. | have not yet calculated the claims of the employees in their own right. This will be calculated prior to
the payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors.



DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

There is no liability due to National Westminster Bank

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100p in the £ was declared and paid on 23 August 2017. A total of £14,787 was distributed.

Floating charge creditors

There is no outstanding liability to National Westminster Bank.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

A dividend to unsecured creditors will be made, however the quantum and timing of the dividend is not yet known.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved. Specifically, i
recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank statements
for the 6 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and compared the
information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the
liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.
Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work which may indicate

that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the
Company. 1 would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £4,000 for my assistance with preparing the statement
of affairs and convening and haolding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held on 06 December 2016.

In addition te this, £2,500 was paid to A MacDonald & Co Accountants for their assistance with in connection with
the staterment of affairs.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the convening and holding a meeting of creditors was
paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.



LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £27,979.50. The fees estimate
acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking approval from the
creditors. My total time costs to 5 December 2018 amount to £35,718.00, representing 229.7 of hours work at a
blended charge out rate of £153 per hour. The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the
estimated blended charge out rate of £161.64 in my fees estimate.

| have drawn £27,879 50 to date.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date compared with my original fees estimate is attached as
Appendix 2.

I anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter, in respect of the categeries of work for which | am
being remunerated on a time cost basis, will exceed the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate
when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors. | intend to seek a decision to approve an increase in my
fees estimate from the creditors. This is because | have spent more time than estimated in the recovery of
debtors and retentions, this is due to customer disputes and remedial works, claims received which have required
reviews, consuitations with the directors and also legal opinion. The time delays have resulted in the company
being in liquidation for longer than anticipated, which has resulted in additional time being spent on general
administration and planning matters and also additional reporting to creditors which is in accordance with
statutory requirements.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micre-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http./fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also published by
R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions Limited's fee policy are
available at the link www .kingsbridgecs.com/resources. Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’'S EXPENSES
| have incurred expenses to date of £2,507.20. | have drawn £2,319.08 to date.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my previous progress report:

Category 1 £ | Category 2 £
Case Management Software Fee 98.16 | Storage 357.00
Postage 73 08 | Photocopying 12.60
Total 171.24 | Total 369.60

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period.

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
CJM Asset Management Valuer/Auctioneer — valuation and sale of Percentage of realisations
the assets

A MacbDonald & Co Accountants  Accountants — calculation of tax due on  Time costs
employee residual claims, RTI upload.

Goodman Nash Rates refund specialis — recovery of Percentage of realisations
overpayment of rates



Clarion Solicitors Solicitors ~ draft contract for the sale of Fixed fee
the domain name

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they will charge
their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

As you can see from the information provided in this report and previous reports, the expenses | have incurred in
this matter have exceeded the total expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by
the creditors. The reasons | have exceeded the expenses estimate are due to higher than anticipated category 2
expenses.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration
and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details
in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of remuneration
charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration, and/or the
amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report  Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

To compily with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Kingsbridge Corporate
Solutions can be found at www.kingsbridgecs com/resources.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the collection of outstanding book debts and retentions have been fully
resolved and | am in a position to pay a first and final dividend to unsecured and non-preferential creditors. | estimate

that this will take less than 1 year and then the Liquidation will be finalised and our files wiil be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of the
documents made available on-line, they should contact Sarah Burge.

SW\/V
LIQUIDATOR



Appendix 1

Routine work undertaken since my last progress report

Administration

Creditors
[ ]
L ]

Maintamning physical case files.

Convening a decision procedure to seek a decision from creditors to approve the officeholders’
additional remuneration.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertzking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Filing retums at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.



SOA (£)
1,950 00
18,200 00
125 00
114,890 00

49,534 00
8,812 44
172 00
687 00
7,776 13

Binks Building Services Limited
{In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

From 06/12/2016

From 06/12/2017

To 05/12i2017 To 05/12/2018
£ £
RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery, Furniture & Equipment 1,500 00 -
Moteor Vehicles 20,455.31 -
Stock - -
Book Debts 100,372.03 -
Late fees and interest 83.18 -
BVLA refund 823.32 -
Cash at Bank 49,528 56 -
Retentions - 4,526 59
Directors Loan Account - -
Intercompany debt - -
Cash held in client account 7,776.13 44 49
Bank Interest Gross 590 92 37
Refund of rates 15,6459.74 -
Utility Refund - 12 80
Suspense Account 687.00 -
Domain Name 250.00 -
Contribution to Legal Costs 500.00 -
Utility Refund - 12 80
Vat Payable - 708 63
167,675.17 5,391.68
PAYMENTS
Pre appointment fees 4,000.00 -
Pre appointment expenses 26788 -
Liquidator's Fees 20,000.00 7,979 50
Liguidator's Expenses 1,910.40 408 68
Accountancy Fees 2,500.00 -
Insurance of Assets 110.00 -
Agent's Fees 3,972 60 -
Agent's Disbursements 1,302.50 -
Legal Fees 500.00 165 00
Accountancy Fees - post appointment 500.00 -
Rates Refund Specialist 5,279.48 -
Bank Charges £9.78 80.20
Income Tax ** - 252 52
Preferential Dividend * 14,787.48 -
Employee savings 520.00 -
VAT Recevabls - 2000
55,740.12 8,885.90

BALANCE

Made up as follows
Bank 1 current
Bank 1 deposit

* A dividend of 100p In the £ was declared and paid to preferential creditors on 23 Augusi 2017
** Tax has been deducted from a book debt, | am taking advice on the accuracy of this deduction.

Appenaix £

Total

1,500 00
20,499 31
100,372 03
83.18
823.32
49,528 56
4,520 59

7.820 62
98 27
15,648 74
12.80

887 00
250.00
500 00
12 80
708 63

203,066.85

4,000 00
267 88
27,979 50
2,319 08
2,500.00
110 00
3,072 60
+,302 50
665 00
500 00
5,279 48
145 98
262 52
14,787 48
520 00

20 00

64,626.02

138,440.83

12,834 87

125,605 96
138,440 83



ay'sal 0S'6L6°2Z 0L69%

18°4S1 0S'1Z¥r'6 DL'6S
Ly Est 06'.80C 0S°€l
£8vLl 00°06¥'0L 0009
visl 050109 08'6E

{3) (3) s1s0g  sunoy
ajel Apnoy sui ) reiol
asfielony

sjepwnsy soea4 [ewblO

.m x_uc.mn_n_<

oo'eLL'se

00°0P0'F L
00 800
00'268'2
00 818" }1

('wn?) (3)
1509 awnl

0L'6le

05'o8
09€l
0£'0s
0g6L

("wno)
SJNOH Jej0]

b2 011

Lh'egl
LL 2L
7169l
6C'ESL

(3) o1y
AlnoH
abeloay

DO'SYPEDL  00'¥S

05'Ley'y 0659
052z 06°L

002968t 091LL
00629'c  00PE

(3 SINoH
1s0Q dwlL [ejol

oe'ct

06°1L
og’L
0so
0z'0l

yes poddng
P SIUB)SISSY

0e'sy

ggee
090

090t
0601

sjeuoIssajold Jabeuepy

101USS JAYI0

0g'o

000
000
000
0e0

05’y

or’L
000
050
00

10yoa11q

£1509 | SINOY (el

$}J9S8Y JO Uones|eay
suonebisaaul
SIoNpaID

Buiuueld ¢ uiwpy

uonBIUN YIOA JO UOHEDJISSE[D

8102/Z1/S0 oL L10Z/21/90 ‘wol]

uonepinbiq uj - pajiwi] saosialag Bulpling syuig



_ FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

" Gase name: Bﬂ(s_BuildE_g__S_eEi(fs Limited

e - — - =
The office holder I1s seeking {0 be remunerated on a time cost basis  We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and expenence of a member of ‘
i staff and the work that they pedform, recording time spent in 8 rmmute units  Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent is ‘
H analysed into different categories of work This document provides an estimate as to how much time the office holder and his staff wilt spend |
l undertaking specific tasks within broad categones of work, and the ime costs of undertaking such work, which will depend upon the grade, or grades. of
| staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade of staff The estimated time that will be spent under‘taklnq
i the work In each category of work has been multpled by the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it 1s anticipated will undertake work'
H In that category to arrive at the estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case  We have then divided that estimated total by!
i .the estimated number of hours to arnve at what 1s known as a blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work  The sum of all the estimates for
! the different categones of work 15 the total estimated time costs to undertake all the necessary work on the case  Again, we have then divided that ‘
' estimaied total by the estimated numben;of hours to arrive at a blended hourly charge out rate for the case as awhole o o
' 1 "
‘ ;The hourly charge ocut ra_te_s_t_hit will be used on this case are: 1/11/18 - 3112117 1/1/18 onwards : -
! ' . £ 1 £
Drector — appointment taker N 29500 295 00
‘ Associate Director T T 260 00 275001
Manager 210 00 22500 N
‘ o 1Assmtant Manager | 19000, 200 00 T ]
 Senior Administrator | 165 00| 165001
: ;Administrator - o _71_35_67%“____ : o __‘IEE_D_ o -__ —
| Assistant Administrator o - 1_5)79_(_”7”“77 o 135 00
"Practice Administrator 9500 95 00|
T 7 “Support staff - - 85 00 95.00]
| ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (Note ™)~~~ ~ "~ 7 |
1 i ;
i T — T T T T 7T T T Esimated time to be . Estimated value of the 1 Blended charge out
‘ | - taken to undertake the ‘time costs to undertake' rate to undertake the
IDescription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work (hours) i the work £ work E
R I S
Strategy & Review 600, 1,290 00
o "Tax - Post Appointment Retums 400 700 00 o
"7 Correspondence & Meetings with debtor/directors ‘ T 300 so500)
Billing ; T as0, 7T T Teavm0| TG
| 'Pension Scheme General : 090 T 11550
[Cashenng {(Adrmin) ! Y S 682 50 !
. {Filing & Secretanal ‘ T L 535.00 T
[ Statutory Decumentation e 300 505 00 e
jStatutory Documentation on Appointment 380 581 00
.Set up Case Files and Case Management System T 060! 57.00
Closure Review/Clearance I - 330 553 50
,Cashenng {Closure) ! 150 172 50
Gisure - SiaiboyRewris _ ~ "~ " C T e 155 00 _h
| i |
‘ Fotal - B o 4210] £6,599.501 £156 76|
j | . \
| |
L | | }
INVESTIGATIONS (Note 2) ‘ T
‘ —
i T - - - - - lr Estimated ime to be | Estimated value of the | Biended charge out
| 1 taken to undertake the time costs to undertake| rate to undertake the
‘Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work | work the work £ work £
|
L illnvesﬁgatlcms T 400 62000} d:_( R
|Paid Work (CDDA) - -1 ;
'CDDA Return/Report 3.50 61250
| Books & Records 600 82500
Total: . B 13.50 £2,057 50 £152 41

~ REALISATION OF ASSETS (Note 3)




.- Estimated time to be Estimated value of the  Blended charge out
taken to undertake the fime costs to undertake rate to undertake the -

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £
" FX General ’ T N o - - Lt T T
7 FXFreehold/Leasehold Property o 0 - -7 I e
- FX Book Debts T ' N S e e
- FXGoodwll T ot TTTm T S Tk 0T r s
| T 7T:7>(T|ant. Maéhmery, Fua:ﬁlfure, F{X‘tl;l’eﬁs & FITt-ln_g T T T _- - N T - e T
\:_ - FX Motor Vehicles ST o T T - T s J— T
T Pty S AN
| FX Cash/Bank - -
! TAssets General T T T 77 T T T T asson’
‘ Freehold/Leasehold Property - T T o o L
~ " Book Debts o T T o e o B T apoo 14,950()&):
N Goodwill - T o o S .
. Plant, Machinery, Furniture, Fixtures & Fitongs T 98 T~ ° 30250 o
I "Motor Vehices 7~ T T 1sa T T T mo2so. T
i_iii "‘Iﬁteile'c‘(uai Property - T T T A -
i 777 Cash/Bank T o T T o © o 1ese.
T 7T T Stock/WIP - T o TtTT«,«,/———— T/ T ToTro T ;
: Matrnmonial Home ST T o T - T T T . R E
I " "Sale of Business T o - ' )
| TLhgawon-AssetRecovely | ot T T ST e o
| Tax Refund - - :
reT Cashenng (Assets) . T - - T
o nsurance ’ - 150, 302,50 | I
i VA Contributions/IPOfIPA L - - - 3
e ‘Liasmig ;;t?\_A-g_entsNaluers oot T 550 962 50 ; -
|
T 7 Total T o 103 70" 17,441 50| £168 19
— e e e D e e e -
A L T
[ - PR U
| _TRADING i - T
%' ’ ) T Estimated ime to be _ Estimated value of the  Blended charge out
i : taken to undertake the time costs to undertake rate to undertake the
. Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £
_T[afijrigi-;éuétome_rs - T T -Afi -
Trading - Suppliers - -
| Trading - Employees - -
! ;Tradlng - Management of Qperations ‘ L - -
'Trading - Cashering . - -
i .
[ 7 Total 0 00 g000| - - ~#DIV/0]|
L T,
| ;
i i .
s i e I (R i
"CREDITORS (Note 4)
)t " Estimated time to be | Estimated vaiue of the | Blended charge out |
! } taken fo undertake the time costs to undertake, rate to undertake the
'Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work | work the work £ . work £
N 1 R i S
H ‘Claims Agreement ) 16 50 2,817 50 .
” “Other Creditor Related Activity T T s00 77500 i
77777 Annulment . T - . :
h "Prescribed Part | B -, -
. Vanation Agreement o I - -
) Distnbution - Members T T _T-_ - poT
Distribution - Secured Creditors o . . Loy T
\Distribution - Pref Creditors 350 T TeeEmo[ TTTITITTEE
Distribution - Unsecured Creditors 550 T T 108250 - .
“Tax - Claims | - T -
; " |Credttors/ Shareholders Meetings ; I 67500
| Credrtor Correspondence/ Quenes | " 1550 217250
L /Secured Creditors Correspondence/ Queries T T T _____ T T N ﬁ iﬂti
__iFinal Report/Meeting Tt o o7 o 450! 767 50| t, ' _1;1;
Creditors Comrittee - -
" Employee Qunes and Correspondence —3?01— - T oassgol T T - )
= I I St T ) SO

Pension Scheme Creditors ' | - ) - 1




: T ROT 350 612 50
" Reporting to Secured Creditors B B - T S s
" " Reporting to Creditors h - o T N 17 00 3015 00 - :
© 7 Administrator's Proposals o - T o7 T - LT T T
- ‘Cashienng (Creddtors) T - - T 0 - ol e o
“Submit Employee Claims & RPS Correspondence o T 200 380 00 T
" Calkulation of Employee Claims & Tax Deductions - - ¥ " 457 SIL*;—T ;‘:—b L
|
' Total: - T - 8750 £13,882 50 £170 34

" Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the ~ Blended charge out

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

work

the work £

rate to undertake the
work E

" Case Specific 1

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Case Specific 2

Case Specific 3

Case Specific 4

Case Specrﬂc_ i

'GRAND TGTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK =~ —~ — . 240 80

735,967 00

Note 1 Administration and planning - This represents the work that 1s invalved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder
‘and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holder and therr managers It does not give direct
financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office helder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the

‘Note 2 Investigations - The insolvency legislation gives the office holkder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions, where assets have been dispesed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrongful trading The office holder 1s required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an nitial investgation in all cases|
to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such
an inibal Investigation. If potenta! recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to incur additional ime
costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary, and further infformation will be provided to creditors and approval for
,an increase In fees will be made as necessary Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate
of that benefit if an increass in fees is necessary The office holder I1s also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Energy and
flndustrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligations 1s of no direct benefit to the
Icreditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions

|
!
Staternents of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow }
1
\

Note 3 Realsation of Assets - This 1s the work that needs to be undertaken to realise the known assets in the case The Liguidator feels that the
original estimate has been exceeded due to unforeseen complications in respect of debtor reconcilation and negotatiations and alsc dus to the
adentification and realisation of previously unknown assets of the Company.

|
Note 4 Creditors Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensuse that their claims are processed appropnately |
by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPC). That work will include dealing with quenes received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate
the processing of the claims  The office holder 1s required te undertake this work as part of his statutory functions  Claims of creditors - the office
‘holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their clams as part of the management
“of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors  The office holder will also have to deal with correspondence and
!quenes recelved from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received The office holder 1s required to undertake this work ‘
,as part of his statutory functions  Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalties in order to enable im to pay a dividend to !
;credltors This include wniting to all credifors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by
‘crediters in order to formally agree their claims, which may invelve requesting additicnal Information and decumentation from the creditors Due to
'additional asset realisations and difficulties with debt recovery, the liquidation will be open for longer than anhcipated, accordingly the Liguidator's fees
have been increased In respect of reporting to creditors and dealing with unexpected intercompany balances




Notice of decision by correspondence
Binks Building Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
formerly known as K.Binks Plumbing Limited

{Company Number 01671401}

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Sarah Louise Burge to the creditors of Binks Building Services Limited that set
out below is a resoluticn for your consideration under rule 18.30 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. Please complete the voting section below indicating whether you are in favour or against
the following decision:

1. That the Liquidator’'s fees be increased in accordance with the report prepared in
connection with the request for a fee increase and issued with the notice of the proposed
decision,

The final date for votes is 31 January 2019, the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form
so that it is received at Kingsbridge Corperate Solutions Limited, 1st Floor, Lowgate House,
Lowgate, Hull, HU1 1EL by no later than 23.59 hours on 31 January 2019. It must be
accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their
vote being disregarded.

Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of Sarah Louise
Burge by no later than 23.59 on 31 January 2019, without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 ¢r less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be
valid.

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the
insolvency proceedings are entitled to vote on the decision provided they have lodged proof of
their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
meetfing of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision below. Any request for a
physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value
or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by applying to Court under Rule 15.35
within 21 days of 31 January 2019, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 1st Floor,
Lowgate House, Lowgate, Hull, HU1 1EL, or by telephone on 01482 337500, or by email at
sarah.burge@kingsbridgecs.com.

DATED THIS 11TH DAY OF JANUARY 2018

7 /\/\/\/7/
-~
Sarah Louise Burge -

Liquidator



BINKS BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
formerly known as K.Binks Plumbing Limited

(Company Number 01671401)

Voting on Decision

1. That the Liquidator's fees be increased in accordance the report dated 11 January
2019 prepared !n connection with the request for a fee increase and issued with this
notice.

For 7 Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of
creditor:

Signature of
creditor.

{(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
signing document:

Dated




Notice of invitation to form a Liquidation Committee
BINKS BUILDING SERVICES LIMITED - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
formerly known as K.Binks Plumbing Limited

{(Company Number 01671401)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Sarah Louise Burge to the creditors of Binks Building Services Limited of an
invitation to form a Liguidation Committee under rule 6.19 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors
are also invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Liquidation Committee should be
established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are willing to
become members

Nominations can anly be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed
for veting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipt of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee
under rule 6.19 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is 31 January 2019, the
Decision Date.

Piease write, stating the name and address of any person you wish to nominate to act as a
member of the Commitiee, to Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions Limited of 1st Floor, Lowgate
House, Lowgate, Hull, HU1 1EL sc that it is received by no later than 23.59 hours on 31 January
2019, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {(R3). This booklet can be accessed
at www.kingsbridgecs.com/resources. If you require a hard copy of the booklet please contact Michelle
Evans of Kingsbridge Corporate Solutions Limited by email at michelle.evans@kingsbridgecs.com, or
by phone on 01482 337500.

DATED THIS 11TH DAY OF JANUARY 2019

Sarah Louise Burge T

LIQUIDATOR



Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Form 4.25

Binks Building Services Limited

Date of Resolution for voluntary winding up 6 December 2018

1.

Name of Creditor

(if a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into

liquidation

Details of any documentis by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [Note
there is no need to attach them now but the
liquidator may cali for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

any meeting]

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding

uncapitalised interest piease state amount £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred {If
you need more space append a continuation

sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim

relates.

Signature of creditor ar person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liguidator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




